

Nos. 22-2003, 22-2004, 22-2005, 22-2006, 22-2007,
22-2008, 22-2009, 22-2010, and 22-2011

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

IN RE: LTL MANAGEMENT, LLC,

Debtor

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF TALC CLAIMANTS,

Appellant

On Direct Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the District of New Jersey, Chapter 11 No. 21-30589, Adv. Pro. No. 21-3032

**JOINT BRIEF OF APPELLANTS ARNOLD & ITKIN LLP;
AYLSTOCK, WITKIN, KREIS & OVERHOLTZ, PLLC; AND
AD HOC COMMITTEE OF MESOTHELIOMA CLAIMANTS
IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO STAY THE MANDATE**

Laura Davis Jones
Isaac M. Pachulski
Karen B. Dine
Jeffrey M. Dine
Colin R. Robinson
Peter J. Keane
PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP
919 N. Market Street, 17th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 652-4100
ljones@pszjlaw.com

David C. Frederick
Gregory G. Rapawy
Ariela M. Migdal
Matthew N. Drecun
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 326-7900
dfrederick@kellogghansen.com

*Counsel for Appellant Arnold & Itkin LLP
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

March 28, 2023

Of Counsel:

Paul Winterhalter
OFFIT KURMAN, P.A.
99 Wood Avenue South, Suite 302
Iselin, New Jersey 08830
Telephone: (267) 338-1370
pwinterhalter@offitkurman.com

Michael L. Tuchin
Robert J. Pfister
Samuel M. Kidder
Nir Maoz
KTBS LAW LLP
1801 Century Park East, 26th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 407-4000
mtuchin@ktbslaw.com

Counsel for Appellant Aylstock, Witkin, Kreis & Overholtz, PLLC

Jennifer D. Bennett
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 573-0336
jennifer@guptawessler.com

Deepak Gupta
Jonathan E. Taylor
Gregory A. Beck
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

*Counsel for Jan Deborah Michelson-Boyle,
Katherine Tollefson, Evan Plotkin, and Giovanni Sosa
(Ad Hoc Committee of Mesothelioma Claimants)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. LTL Fails To Show Its Petition Is Likely To Succeed.....	3
A. This Court’s Decision Was Correct	3
B. LTL Fails To Show Its Petition Is Likely To Succeed On Good-Faith Standards.....	5
C. LTL Fails To Show Its Petition Is Likely To Succeed On Standards Of Review.....	14
II. LTL Fails To Show Irreparable Harm From Denial Of A Stay	17
III. The Balance Of Equities And Public Interest Overwhelmingly Favor Denial Of A Stay	20
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>15375 Mem’l Corp. v. BEPCO, L.P., In re,</i> 589 F.3d 605 (3d Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Acierno v. New Castle Cnty.,</i> 40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	20
<i>Barnes v. E-Systems Inc. Grp. Hosp. Med. & Surgical Ins. Plan,</i> 501 U.S. 1301 (1991)	3
<i>Black v. Cutter Lab’ys,</i> 351 U.S. 292 (1956).....	6
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....	10
<i>Brazos Emergency Physicians Ass’n, P.A., In re,</i> 471 F. App’x 393 (5th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Brownback v. King,</i> 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021).....	12
<i>C-TC 9th Ave. P’ship v. Norton Co., In re,</i> 113 F.3d 1304 (2d Cir. 1997)	6, 7
<i>California v. Rooney,</i> 483 U.S. 307 (1987).....	6
<i>Calvert v. Texas,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1605 (2021).....	10
<i>Carolin Corp. v. Miller,</i> 886 F.2d 693 (4th Cir. 1989)	6, 7
<i>Cedar Shore Resort, Inc., In re,</i> 235 F.3d 375 (8th Cir. 2000)	4, 6, 7, 15

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
567 U.S. 142 (2012).....13

Combustion Eng’g, Inc., In re,
391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)12

Conkright v. Frommert,
556 U.S. 1401 (2009)3, 19

Cook, In re,
104 F.2d 981 (7th Cir. 1939)8

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005).....12

Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.,
580 U.S. 451 (2017).....19

Davis, In re,
691 F.2d 176 (3d Cir. 1982)18

Hecht Co. v. Bowles,
321 U.S. 321 (1944).....8

Ingham v. Johnson & Johnson,
608 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. Ct. App. 2020),
cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2716 (2021).....3

Instant Air Freight Co. v. C.F. Air Freight, Inc.,
882 F.2d 797 (3d Cir. 1989)19

Inwood Lab’ys, Inc. v. Ives Lab’ys, Inc.,
456 U.S. 844 (1982).....16

Jackson v. U.S. ex rel. IRS,
131 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 1997) (tbl.), 1997 WL 74676315

Laguna Assocs. L.P., In re,
30 F.3d 734 (6th Cir. 1994)7

Little Creek Dev. Co., In re,
 779 F.2d 1068 (5th Cir. 1986)4, 6, 7

Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.,
 549 U.S. 365 (2007).....12, 14

Marsch, In re,
 36 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1994).....4, 7, 15

Maryland v. King,
 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)2

Nara v. Frank,
 494 F.3d 1132 (3d Cir. 2007)2

Pepper v. Litton,
 308 U.S. 295 (1939).....8

Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott,
 561 U.S. 1301 (2010)18, 19

Phoenix Piccadilly, Ltd., In re,
 849 F.2d 1393 (11th Cir. 1988)7

Premier Auto. Servs., Inc., In re,
 492 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2007)6, 9

Rostker v. Goldberg,
 448 U.S. 1306 (1980)3

Sampson v. Murray,
 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....18

SGL Carbon Corp., In re,
 200 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999)4, 6, 7, 9

Superior Siding & Window, Inc., In re,
 14 F.3d 240 (4th Cir. 1994)15

Taylor v. Riojas,
 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....5

Toibb v. Radloff,
501 U.S. 157 (1991).....13, 14

Trident Assocs. L.P., In re,
52 F.3d 127 (6th Cir. 1995)15

U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n ex rel. CWCapital Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC, 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018)16, 17

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.,
532 U.S. 483 (2001).....8

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971).....18

STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 102(3)13

11 U.S.C. § 105(a)12

11 U.S.C. § 109.....13

11 U.S.C. § 524(g)12

11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)12, 15

11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(1).....12

11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(4).....13, 14

11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(4)(A).....13

11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(4)(M)13

Fed. R. App. P. 41 advisory committee’s note to 1994 amendment2

Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(1).....2

Sup. Ct. R. 105

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief in Opposition, <i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , No. 21-908 (U.S. Mar. 21, 2022), 2022 WL 864550	11
Brief in Opposition, <i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Coughlin</i> , No. 22-227 (U.S. Nov. 8, 2022), 2022 WL 16855905	10
Brief for Respondents, <i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , No. 15-649 (U.S. Oct. 12, 2016), 2016 WL 5957079	20
<i>7 Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed. 2022)	4
<i>7 Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (2000)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 103-835 (1994).....	12
